

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
11/23/2020 12:00 AM
DOROTHY BROWN
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2018CH15419

**CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

GERALDINE DONAHUE; SADIKI
LAWRENCE; ONEEB REHMAN; MAT
JESSOP; AARON HUFFMAN; RYAN
ARTMAN; and SHANNON ALATALO,
individually and on behalf of a class of other
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EVERI PAYMENTS, INC.; and EVERI
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-CH-15419

11224051

Hon. David B. Atkins

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT & INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Dated: November 20, 2020

KEITH J. KEOGH
keith@keoghlaw.com
KEOGH LAW, LTD.
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3390
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: (312) 726-1092
Fax: (312) 726-1093

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

FRANK S. HEDIN (*pro hac vice*)
fhedin@hedinhall.com
HEDIN HALL LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1140
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 357-2107
Fax: (305) 200-8801

SCOTT D. OWENS (*pro hac vice*)
scott@scottdowens.com
SCOTT D. OWENS, P.A.
2750 N. 29th Ave., Suite 209A
Hollywood, Florida 33020
Tel: (954) 589-0588
Fax: (954) 337-0666

Class Counsel

FILED DATE: 11/23/2020 12:00 AM 2018CH15419

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Nature of the Action 2

 II. Pre-Filing Investigation 3

 III. Litigation in State and Federal District Courts 5

 IV. Settlement Negotiations 9

 V. Confirmatory Discovery 12

 VI. Settlement Administrator Selection 13

TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 15

 I. Settlement Class Definition 15

 II. Monetary Relief 16

 III. Non-Monetary Relief 16

 IV. Notice Plan and Claims Process 17

 V. Service Awards, Fee Award 18

 VI. Release 18

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The Notice Program Successfully Informed Settlement Class Members of the Settlement
 and About Their Rights Under the Settlement 20

 II. The Settlement Should Be Finally Approved 20

 A. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief 21

 B. A Class-Wide Judgment Would be Annihilative, Whereas the Settlement Provides
 Substantial Relief to the Settlement Class 25

 C. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy 25

 D. There is No Significant Opposition to the Settlement 26

 E. The Settlement Was Negotiated Free of any Collusion 28

 F. Competent Counsel Strongly Endorse the Settlement 29

 G. The Settlement is the Product of Extensive Litigation and Discovery 29

 III. The Motion for Service Awards and Fee Award Should be Approved 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.,
235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....26

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. et al., v. ACE INA Holdings, et al.,
Nos. 07-cv-2898, 09-cv-2026, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....21

Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)19, 21

Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005).....21

Bassett v. ABM Parking Services, Inc.,
883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)22

Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.,
306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015)29

Borcea v. Carnival Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....26

City of Chicago v. Korshak,
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990).....passim

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)25

Coy v. CCN Managed Care, Inc.,
2011 IL App (5th) 100068-U.....28

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....9, 12

GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton, 19, 29
236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992).....19, 29

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
No. 17-3156, 2019 WL 3118582 (8th Cir. July 16, 2019)24

Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC,
No. 4:14CV00069 ERW, 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017).....24

Hanlon v. Palace Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 364 at *14-*15 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2012)22

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....24

<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1002, 1021 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	26
<i>In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Warner Commc 'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	30
<i>In re Warner Commc 'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Katz v. ABP Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141223 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014).....	22
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	19
<i>Lebanon Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 150111-U.....	18, 20
<i>Long v. Joseph-Beth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 07- cv-00443 (W.D. Pa. May 5, 2007).....	22
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , No. 16-16486, 16-16783, 2020 WL 6305084 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2020).....	23
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecommc 'ns Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Palamara v. Kings Family Restaurants</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33087 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2008).....	22
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publishing</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236.....	28
<i>Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-1116, 2013 WL 163293 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2013).....	22, 29

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	22
<i>Steinberg v. Sys. Software Associates, Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999).....	21
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Todd v. Retail Concepts Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117126 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 22, 2008).....	22
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1).....	7
Illinois Code of Civil Procedure Section 2-213.....	13
Illinois Code of Civil Procedure Section 2-801.....	13
Illinois Code of Civil Procedure Section 2-803.....	19
 Treatises	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)	18
